
~ FILED ru-:: ~ECOHu 
COLC'Pt-l:O co 11 . ..:1 v, -". 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 
2023 DEC 12 PM 2: 35 

December 11 , 2023 

Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust"): 

Dated: August 11, 2022 

Grantor: Rufina Flores Rodriguez and Omero Saldana Martinez 

Trustee: Liang Gao 

Lender: Hawthorne Land, LLC 

Recorded in: Instrument No. 3913, Volume 1010, Page 146 of the real property 
records of Colorado County, Texas 

Legal Description: BEING a 14.165 acre tract situated in the I.&G.N. RR. Co. Survey, 
Abstract Number 285, Colorado County, Texas, being a portion of 
that certain called 141.686 acre tract described in instrument to 
Hawthorne Land, LLC., recorded under Volume 968, Page 405 of 
the · Official Public Records of Colorado County, Texas 
(O.P.R.C.C.T.), said 14.165 acre tract being called Tract 8 and more 
particularly described in the attached Exhibit. 

Secures: Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$177,500.00, executed by Rufina Flores Rodriguez and Omero 
Saldana Martinez ("B9rrower") and payable to the order of Lender 

Assignment: The Note and the liens and security interests of the Deed of Trust 
were transferred and assigned to Hawthorne Interests, LLC 
("Beneficiary") by an instrument dated August 11, 2022, recorded 
in Instrument No. 4075, Volume 1011 , Page 96 of the real property 
records of Colorado County, Texas 

Substitute Trustee: Debby Jurasek, Megan Randle, Ebbie Murphy, or David Garvin 

Substitute Trustee's 
Address: c/o Foreclosure Services LLC 

8101 Boat Club Road, Suite 320 
Fort Worth, Texas, 76179 

Foreclosure Sale: 

Date: 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Page 1 
141 Acres, Tract 8 

Tuesday, January 2, 2024 



Time: 

Place: 

Terms of Sale: 

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1 :00 
P.M. and 4:00 P.M. local time; the earliest time at which the 
Foreclosure Sale will begin is I :00 P.M. and not later than three 
hours thereafter. 

In the foyer, inside the main entrance of the Colorado County, Anex 
Building, located at 318 Spring Street, Columbus, Texas 78934, or 
if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, in THE AREA 
DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, 
PURSUANT TO SECTINO 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY 
CODE. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the 
Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that 
Hawthorne Interests, LLC's bid may be by credit against the 
indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations 
of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Hawthorne Interests, LLC, the owner and holder of 
the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby 
given of Hawthorne Interests, LLC's election to proceed against and sell both the real property 
and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Hawthorne Interests, 
LLC's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9 .604(a) of the Texas Business and 
Commerce Code. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure Sale 
described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of Sale 
described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law. 

If Hawthorne Interests, LLC passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date of any 
rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing 
requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the extent 
that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. For the 
avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has been 
released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by Hawthorne 
Interests, LLC. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records 
to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. 

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," 
without any expresseli or implieli warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) proviliea 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale- Page 2 
14 I Acres, Tract 8 



for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 
investigatiori of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 51 .0075(a) ofthe Texas Property Code, Substitt,1te Trustee reserves.the 
right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further 
conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale bf the. day held by 
Substitute Trustee. 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces o( the U.pited States. 
If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as 
a member of the Texas National Guard or tlie National Guard of another state or as a 
member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written 
notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED 
TO SELL THE PROP;ERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT 
I.DENTIFI-ED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PE'RSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS 
THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR 
MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

Notice of Foreclos.ure Sale - Page 3 
141 Acres, Tract 8 

Meg Banahan 
Texas Bar No. 24078188 
Veronica A. Martinez 
Texas BarNo. 24102149 
R. Alex Weatherford 
Texas Bar No. 24079553 
Banahan Ma1tinez Weatherford, PLLC 
1400 Broadfield Blvd., Suite 105 
Houston, Texas 7'7084 
Tel. (281) 394 .. 3122 
Fax (281) 940-2743 
Attorney for Lender 

gan Randle, Ebbie Murphy, or 



Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Page 4 
141 Acres, Tract 8 

EXHIBIT A 



...... I\ / ------ t~\ ------
TEXAS PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING, LLC. 

3032 N. FRAZIER STREET, CONROE, TEXAS 77303 
(936)756-7447 FAX (936)756-7448 
FIRM REGISTRATION No. 100834-00 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 
TRACTS 

14.165 ACRES 
IN THE l.&G.N. RR. CO. SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER 285 

COLORADO COUNTY, TEXAS 

BEING a 14.165 acre tract situated in the l.&G.N. RR. Co. Survey, Abstract Number 285, Colorado County, Texas, 
being a portion of that certain called 141 .686 acre tract described in instrument to Hawthorne Land, LLC., recorded 
under Volume 968, Page 405 of the Official Public Records of Colorado County, Texas (O.P.R.C.C.T.), said 14.165 
acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

COMMENCING at a 'I. inch iron rod found in the southwesterly line of the remainder of that certain called 
321.967 acre tract described in instrument to McGee Fanns, LLC., recorded in Volume 922, Page 428, O.P.R.C.C.T., 
for the common easterly comer of said 141.686 acre tract and that certain called 56.60 acre tract described in 
instrument to Anthony Richard Kuciemba, recorded in Volume 169, Page 813, O.P.R.C.C.T., being the northeasterly 
comer of the herein described 14.165 acre tract; 

THENCE South 26°5 l '30" East, 1875.83 feet, with the common line between said 141.686 acre tract and said 
remainder of32l.967 acre tract, to a Ya inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS 100834-00" set for POINT OF 
BEGINNING, being the northeasterly comer of the herein described 14.165 acre tract; 

THENCE South 26°5 l '30" East, 269.00 feet, continuing with said common line, to a V: inch iron rod with cap 
stamped "TPS 100834-00" set for the southeasterly comer of the herein described 14.165 acre tract, from which a Y2 
inch iron rod with cap found for reference bears South 26°5 l '30" East, 299.68 feet; 

THENCE South 63°01 '20" West, 2292.68 feet, severing said 141.686 acre tract, to a Ya inch ir.on rod with cap 
stamped "TPS l 00834-00" set in the northeasterly margin of County Road 141 (C.R. 141 ), for the southwesterly 
comer of the herein described 14.165 acre tract, from which a Yz inch iron rod with cap found for reference bears 
South 27°19'42" East, 538.86 feet; 

Page I of2 



THENCE North 27°19'42" West, 269.01 feet, with the northeasterly margin of said C.R. 141, the southwesterly line 
of said 141.686 acre tract, to a Va inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS 100834-00" set for the northwesterly comer 
of the herein described 14.165 acre tract, from which a Ya inch iron pipe found In the southeasterly line of that 
certain called 9.58 acre tract described in instrument to Steve Kutach, Jr., recorded in Volume 404, Page 84, 
O.P.R.C.C.T., for the northw,esterly corner of said 141.686 acre tract bears North27°19'42" West, 1875.86 feet, from 
said Va inch iron pipe, another ~ inch iron pipe found in the approximate centerline of said:C.R. 14 I bears South 
S6°42'04" West, 2S.S8 feet; 

THENCE North 63°01 '20" East, 2294.89 feet, continuing across said 141.686 acre tract, to the PLACE OF 
BEGINNING 

CONTAINING a computed area of 14.165 acres of land within this Field Note Description. 

This Field Note Description ~as prepared from a survey perfonned on the ground on May 28, 2021 by Texas 
Professional Surveying, LLC., Registered Professional Land Surveyors and is referenced to Survey Drawing Project 
Number H605-04. 

Bearings recited hereon are based on OPS obscrvatlpns and are referenced to the North American Datum (NAO) 
1983, Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central l.one (4203). 

July 12, 2021 
Date 

Page 2 of2 

r 
\ 

\ .-:'. .. >. . ... . ,• , .. '.,/ 
' ,, ...... • 1..1 ., • •• , ... 

•i.; ~ .. ::: ... ·· ·.,,' 1 
~ , lr\ \l~ _.· .. 

·~ .... ... ~,,--



o· 300' 600' 900• 

~ I 

SYMBOL LEGl!Hll 

- • Owalle..i p....., Lu,c 
E-- .c.,.w,,. 

--/I-- • Wood Fence 
--l(Xll- • Wraupl ,..., FC11C< 
-JIX- • Chunlinl< fmcc 
--X-- · W1TC Fcnu 

lit - F11<~ 
+ ·P~PoSc 
m · Tc~ Pcdcslal 
N • Water V1lvc 
!l - \VatcrMdcr 
e • s., 1..., Rod wfl'PS Cap 
O · • Fnd lroo l\od 

BOUNDARY SURVEY 

:ElNG, 1• 165-.tnd-lnO!e l &GN RR Co Survey, 
-Num!Nr-ies, ~County, T11X11, ~ opo,1,ond 
,at - called 141ee8 - Ind clesalbtd In mlMnent to -..m. lllnd. UC , .....,._......,Voh,rne 9'11, Paga 005 d 
10 Offlaal Pl,bl,c Raconl• of C-.W0 County, Te><u 
) P R.C C Tl. said U 115 -• lnct bo,ng """" pel11aa1y -by--and-clo&aljl(Jon ~ ff 

~+ 

-1-
~ 

'b~ 
~~:i 
~~~ 

,~~1b'ti· 
~'\~ ... 

:'.) '> 

.., ~ d';., ~ ,s:t 
..is>_, C'. <='o 

..,.. . d' 
1nft'81No(ea 

TWs wrvr,- perfQtmtd--"'·---' Suriayordod-lltlo--notce,111yto-otro_ nol_ CM4_ your ,.. __ ror.,.,,..--. ..-.,.._or __ 
•ren-on,....., 

J TEXAS 
~

FESSIONAL 
~l'«i.U.C 

~- FRAZIER ,a>NROI,, 1X771Q:\ 

Tho f'r-1Y IJot In Zt>no X -the 
100 Y- Flood Plaln P« Oraplllc Scallng 
~toc-,lly"-*No 

48099C04Z50 ..._ .. --"' 2/0/2011. 

JR• 

+o (,,s:t~ 
• <'.16' ~.>-

- -CopMI .... 
Addw ~14J1 Rodr1-.T•n442 
l.ot___,Bkx:11:_Sedfon ___ =,...... 
S<ney I. I.ON RR CO A~ 
,.,.. , .. 1tl5'Aaft 

s.--. __ -=--,-------,e--,-Cabnet___,ShNt___, ____ _ 

~ COUnty. T .... 

l'H(1J6)7S6-74'7 •• FAX(9:'4}7.!6-74'1 
www.surveymgtcus.com 
FIRM REDIS11tA'TIOH ,_ 10CJD4.00 

&Nnnga lhown "'8Not't are baHd on GPS obNrvdons end-.~ to 
e.,11 orennng• e,. N/I063, T_ stale ,.,..,.~Sy,,t,,m. c...aZ-(4203) 

AHTHOHY RICHARD l<UCIEMSA 
CAU.EO 58 80.ACRES 

l/0\. 1ee, PG. 113 
OPRCCT 

~ ff 

~+ ..,~.s-; ~..is> 
,s:t-,o· <='o 

..,.. ~. ~v. 
o . .;-. ~b~ 

d'd' ''J-

~#'),,~ 
.... ~~id> 
~~~·c,G~' 

,i o9"' · 

~;r#-,d' '-G . 

¢~~~'l 
.... ~,·~~·()!> 
G~~~-G~~ 

o"'"" 

1~...W,lhollhls---~--,,.,._.......,onlhe 
_...ic1.,.·-..-~. andtllollho-pa1ord,-,g 

.-... -. ...... ~"' ... -·------lho-·-"'~---bye..T--ol -l.And5,n,oyfng 

6624 


